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1. Understand what it means
How well do you feel you understand what it means for someone to identify as transgender?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Extremely well 19% 21% 17% 20% 17% 19% 22% 14% 20% 14% 15% 14%
Very well 26% 30% 24% 27% 20% 23% 29% 29% 27% 20% 24% 26%
Moderately well 33% 32% 30% 35% 33% 33% 28% 39% 30% 39% 38% 35%
Not too well 11% 8% 14% 9% 13% 12% 10% 11% 12% 9% 10% 12%
Not well at all 12% 8% 15% 9% 17% 13% 10% 7% 10% 17% 13% 13%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (805) (447) (547) (198) (249) (340) (207) (754) (94) (95) (51)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Extremely well 19% 24% 15% 18% 22% 21% 16% 21% 23% 16% 20% 21% 17%
Very well 26% 30% 21% 28% 33% 28% 26% 29% 28% 20% 28% 24% 31%
Moderately well 33% 34% 34% 29% 34% 31% 34% 29% 34% 35% 33% 31% 34%
Not too well 11% 6% 15% 12% 6% 10% 13% 9% 12% 14% 11% 12% 9%
Not well at all 12% 7% 15% 12% 5% 10% 11% 11% 3% 16% 9% 12% 10%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (994)  (312)  (407) (275)  (319)  (338)  (427) (290) (142) (157) (213) (353)  (271)
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2. Personally know someone
Do you personally know someone who identifies as transgender?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 2% 2% 3% 1% 6% 3% 0% 0% 2% 4% 0% 0%
Yes, someone else 28% 33% 24% 31% 24% 29% 31% 24% 31% 13% 24% 33%
No 62% 60% 64% 61% 58% 59% 64% 68% 60% 77% 65% 57%
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 7% 12% 9% 5% 8% 8% 6% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (804) (445) (550) (198) (250) (339) (208) (756) (95) (92) (52)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Yes, me 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Yes, someone else 28% 33% 26% 25% 41% 24% 23% 30% 46% 23% 31% 23% 35%
No 62% 61% 60% 68% 52% 68% 68% 61% 48% 64% 62% 67% 55%
Not sure 8% 4% 12% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 1% 5% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%  100% 99%

Unweighted N (995)  (311)  (408)  (276)  (317)  (340)  (427) (290) (143) (158) (213) (353)  (271)
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3. A lot of discrimination
Just your impression, in the United States today, is there a lot of discrimination against people who are transgender, or not?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, there is a lot of

discrimination 45% 48% 38% 51% 50% 51% 40% 40% 44% 54% 42% 36%
No, not a lot of

discrimination 32% 34% 37% 26% 25% 26% 38% 34% 33% 19% 32% 44%
Not sure 24% 18% 24% 23% 25% 23% 22% 25% 23% 26% 26% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (803) (445) (548) (198) (249) (339) (207) (753) (95) (94) (51)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, there is a lot of

discrimination 45% 75% 38% 20% 78% 16% 46% 47% 43% 44% 49% 44% 45%
No, not a lot of

discrimination 32% 10% 32% 57% 10% 61% 26% 36% 42% 27% 26% 33% 36%
Not sure 24% 14% 31% 23% 12% 23% 28% 16% 15% 29% 25% 23% 19%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (993)  (310) (408) (275)  (317)  (339)  (425) (290) (142) (159) (212) (354)  (268)
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4. Accepting transgender
Which of the following statements comes closer to your feelings?
Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Our society has gone too

far in accepting people

who are transgender 29% 30% 30% 27% 31% 26% 27% 33% 30% 23% 25% 26%
Our society has not gone

far enough in accepting

people who are

transgender 35% 38% 31% 39% 31% 37% 37% 34% 37% 32% 25% 34%
Our society has been

about right when it

comes to accepting

people who are

transgender 15% 16% 17% 13% 13% 13% 15% 18% 14% 15% 21% 20%
Not sure 21% 15% 22% 21% 26% 25% 20% 15% 19% 31% 29% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (805) (445) (549) (198) (248) (341) (207) (754) (94) (94) (52)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South  West

Our society has gone too

far in accepting people

who are transgender 29% 11% 29% 50% 7% 56% 25% 35% 35% 28% 24% 32% 28%
Our society has not gone

far enough in accepting

people who are

transgender 35% 65% 29% 8% 70% 8% 36% 34% 44% 30% 41% 33% 37%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Our society has been

about right when it

comes to accepting

people who are

transgender 15% 12% 13% 22% 9% 23% 13% 17% 15% 18% 11% 14% 17%
Not sure 21% 12% 29% 20% 14% 13% 26% 13% 6% 24% 24% 21% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (994)  (311)  (408) (275)  (319)  (339)  (426) (289) (143) (159) (213) (353)  (269)
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5. Accepting transgender is a problem
And do you feel that society going too far in accepting people who are transgender is a:
Asked of those who think society has gone too far in accepting people who are transgender

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious problem 45% 43% 48% 41% 51% 39% 46% 43% 43% * * *
Somewhat serious
problem 35% 36% 28% 42% 31% 33% 37% 38% 38% * * *
Not very serious problem 15% 15% 17% 13% 14% 24% 9% 16% 14% * * *
Not a problem at alll 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 0% 5% 4% 3% * * *
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 0% 2% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (301) (253) (148) (153) (55) (69) (104) (73) (241) (21) (24) (15)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very serious problem 45% 46% 44% 46% * 47% 49% 47% 25% 54% 35% 50% 37%
Somewhat serious
problem 35% 30% 36% 35% * 37% 35% 32% 43% 35% 43% 29% 40%
Not very serious problem 15% 16% 15% 15% * 12% 11% 17% 24% 6% 15% 16% 18%
Not a problem at all 3% 6% 4% 2% * 3% 3% 1% 8% 2% 3% 3% 5%
Not sure 2% 3% 2% 2% * 0% 3% 3% 0% 2% 4% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  100% * 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (301)  (32)  (125)  (144) (23) (191) (113) (101) (52) (46) (54) (123) (78
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6. Not accepting transgender is a problem
And do you feel that society not going far enough in accepting people who are transgender is a:
Asked of those who think society has not gone far enough in accepting people who are transgender

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious problem 44% 41% 34% 51% 59% 47% 42% 29% 44% * * *
Somewhat serious
problem 41% 46% 46% 38% 39% 37% 40% 53% 41% * * *
Not very serious problem 9% 8% 13% 5% 0% 10% 9% 14% 10% * * *
Not a problem at alll 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% 2% 4% 3% 1% * * *
Not sure 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 4% 6% 2% 4% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (361) (306) (140) (221) (68) (98) (127) (68) (288) (29) (25) (19)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very serious problem 44% 45% 45% * 45% * 48% 38% 41% 44% 48% 46% 36%
Somewhat serious
problem 41% 43% 41% * 45% * 34% 48% 51% 37% 40% 39% 49%
Not very serious problem 9% 6% 9% * 6% * 11% 9% 6% 13% 7% 7% 10%
Not a problem at all 2% 2% 2% * 2% * 3% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 4%
Not sure 4% 4% 3% * 2% * 5% 2% 0% 6% 4% 5% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100% * 100% * 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (361)  (212)  (125)  (24)  (228) (28) (163) (104) (58) (55) (89) (120)  (97)
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7. Trump policies
So far, do you think Donald Trump’s policies have had on transgender people?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Mostly helped 6% 7% 8% 5% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 2% 6%
Mostly hurt 34% 40% 30% 38% 36% 37% 32% 32% 34% 41% 31% 25%
Haven’t had much of an
effect 32% 33% 37% 26% 23% 27% 35% 40% 34% 13% 31% 43%
Not sure 28% 21% 25% 31% 36% 30% 25% 21% 24% 40% 37% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (802) (443) (549) (198) (249) (338) (207) (752) (95) (93) (52)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Mostly helped 6% 4% 5% 13% 2% 13% 6% 7% 9% 8% 5% 7% 6%
Mostly hurt 34% 68% 27% 5% 73% 6% 35% 36% 43% 25% 38% 35% 37%
Haven't had much of an
effect 32% 13% 32% 54% 1% 56% 28% 39% 32% 31% 29% 32% 34%
Not sure 28% 16% 36% 28% 14% 25% 31% 18% 17% 36% 29% 26% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (992)  (310)  (407)  (275)  (317)  (338)  (426) (290) (142) (158) (213) (352)  (269)
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8. Heard about redefinition
How much have you heard about a Trump administration proposal that would narrow the definition of gender and eliminate federal recognition of transgender
people?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Heard a lot 21% 25% 21% 20% 17% 18% 22% 25% 23% 10% 20% 17%
Heard a little 46% 49% 46% 45% 43% 44% 44% 54% 45% 42% 49% 50%
Heard nothing at all 34% 25% 33% 34% 39% 38% 34% 21% 32% 48% 31% 33%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (800) (442) (548) (198) (247) (339) (206) (752) (93) (93) (52)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Heard a lot 21% 33% 16% 14% 38% 16% 17% 25% 30% 21% 24% 18% 21%
Heard a little 46% 41% 47% 49% 44% 55% 43% 48% 48% 37% 41% 49% 50%
Heard nothing at all 34% 27% 37% 38% 18% 29% 39% 27% 22% 42% 35% 32% 28%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (990)  (309)  (407) (274)  (315)  (339)  (425) (288) (143) (156) (212) (353)  (269)
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9. Approve of narrowing the definition
Would you approve or disapprove of narrowing the definition of gender to eliminate federal recognition of transgender people?

You

Registered voters Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

Black Hispanic

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Not sure

Totals
Unweighted N

11% 10%
14% 15%
18% 14%
21% 24%
36% 36%
100% 99%
(93) (94)

Family Income (3 category)

Census Region

Midwest South

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
Strongly disapprove
Not sure

21% 26%
14% 15%

9% 10%
32% 26%
24% 23%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%  100%
(213) (352)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 25 - 26, 2018

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2016 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2016 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
and 2016 Presidential vote. The weights range from 0.37 to 3.313,
with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.447.

1000

+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

55 questions not reported.

You

11



